PLACER COUNTY

SHERIFF

MAIN OFFICE TAHOE SUBSTATION
2929 RICHARDSON DR. DRAWER 1710
AUBURN, CA 95603 TAHOE CiTY, CA 96145
PH: (530) 889-7800 FAX: (530) 889-7899 PH: (530) 581-6300 FAX: (530) 581-6377
EDWARD N. BONNER DEVON BELL
SHERIFF-CORONER-MARSHAL UNDERSHERIFF
To: The Honorab ard of ors
From: Edward N. , il
Date: July 7, 2015
Subject: California Department of Parks and Recreation Off-Highway Vehicle Grant

Action Requested
Adopt a Resolution to approve the Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) grant application from the Off-

Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Division with the California Department of Parks and
Recreation, in the amount of $39,604 to fund the Sheriff's Office OHV program efforts for the
period of August 1, 2015 to July 31, 2016, and authorize the Sheriff, Edward N. Bonner, to sign
required documentation. A County match of $13,202 is required.

Background
The primary goal of Placer County Sheriff's Office OHV program is to ensure and promote

public safety through the education of off-roaders, patrolling of heavy use OHV areas, and
responding to calls for service.

The OHV grant was first awarded to the Placer County Sheriff's Office in FY 2013-14 and
funded the purchase of two all-terrain vehicles and related equipment. With the OHV grant
funding, the Sheriff's Office can continue to cover costs associated with the program goals,
including staff, maintenance of equipment, and other equipment use expenses.

Fiscal Impact
Funds in the amount of $39,604 from this grant will be added to the Sheriff's Office FY 2015-16

Final Budget. The required match of $13,202 is included in the Sheriff's Office FY 2015-16
Proposed Budget. There is no additional impact to the General Fund.



Before the Board of Supervisors
County of Placer, State of California

In the matter of: : Resol. No:

California Department of Parks and Recreation
Off-Highway Vehicle Grant Funds

The following Resolution was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of

Placer at a regular meeting held July 7, 2015 by the following vote on roll call:

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:
Signed and approved by me after its passage.
Chair, Board of Supervisors
Attest:

Clerk of said Board

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted the Off-Highway Motor
Vehicle Recreation Act of 2003, which provides funds to the State of California and its
political subdivisions for Operation and Maintenance, Restoration, Law Enforcement,
and Education and Safety for off-highway vehicle recreations; and

WHEREAS, the Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Division with the California

Department of Parks and Recreation has been delegated responsibility to administer
the program; and

592



<3

intent to Award
2014/2015 Grants and Cooperative Agreements
Local - Law Enforcement Projects

) Amount :
G o Amount | Division -1 'Base | Less Base | Proportional | Additional ‘ " | -Balance:
# : Applicant Project Title {Project:Number] Requested | Recommend | ‘Award | -Award Award Percent Award | Total Award | (See Note)
, ; ‘ : i ' © $2,080,000°
1 Alameda County Sheriffs Office 'Law Enforcement | G14-03-27-L01 ; 356,156 | $56,156! $10,000.  $48,156, 30.638556: $14,142, 824,142 §$2,065,858.

. 2 ‘Alpine County Sheriffs Office lawEnforcsment ' GA 349,608 $49,500 $10,000,  $30,500.  30.638566:  $12,105  $22,105. $2,033,753:
3 Amador County Sheritfs Office’ iLaw Enforcement [ 814538 '$14538)  $10,0000  $4538,  30.638556, $1,380 $11,300°  $2,022,383
4 Butte County Sheriffs Office ~ 'LawEnforcement G14-03-70-L01 |  $45300 $45300 $10,000,  $35300. 30638556,  $10,816' 320,815  $2,001,548'
g (Calaveras County Sheriffs Law Enforcement | G14-03-03-L01 | $243,882' $243,882, $10,0000  $233,882.  30.638556; s71‘,ss"s~;  $81,668' $1,919,890:

Department . : ) : ) ‘

. 6 .City of California City :  ‘LawEnforcement G14-03-26-L01 $3821 150 $10,000 ' $372,150. 30638556 $114,0 021 | $124021°  $1,795860
- 7 .City of Fresno Police Department ‘Law Enforcement | : $34,420: 8244290 30.838556 $7485, 817,485 $1,778,384.
' 8 City of Hesperia Police Department Law Enforcement” | G14-03-58-L01 : | 5. 841,875 831675 30638556 80,706  $19,705.  §1,758,679
9 City of Menifee Pohce Department .Law Enforcement | G14-03-88-L01 $70 856/ $40,508 0 $39,509: 30.838556 . . $12 133 $22,133,  $1,736,546
'10 Clty of Perris Police Department  ‘LawEnforcement -~ G14-03-88-L01 . - $70,856. $49,890' $10,0000 $39,500 30638556 $12,133.  $22133  $1714,413
1 g.wkof Sania Maria Recreation and Law Enforcement | G14-03-80-L01 | $20 993\ ' $20,099° $10,000' $10,008;  30. 638556 $3370° 313370  $1,701,043

arks ! : :
12 Colusa County Sheriif's Office Law Enforcement . G14-0305-L01 | $48,300; $48,300 $10,000 $38,300  30.638556 $11,735:  $21,735  $1,678,308
4 Ef Dorado County Sheriffs ‘Law Enforcement {G14-03-07-L01 | $381,247 5361, 247 "'$1o 000  $351247 30.638566!  $107,617 $117617 $1,561,601
Depariment ; i ; :
14 Fresno County Sheriffs Office Lgv{ Enforcement 529, 502 $30,502  $1,522,189:
15 ‘Humboldt County Sheriffs Office ' o |7 $23,929' $1,498,260:

16 Imperial County Sheriffs Office | '$150,078. '$160,078,  $1,338,182.

17 ‘Inyo County Sheriffs Department ;Law Enf $23,564  $33564  $1,304,618:
18 Kem Gounty Sheriffs Office 1 - $108, 820:  $113,820! $4,190,789°
19 Lake County Sheriffs Office ‘ ' G14-0 ‘ ~ 30.638556. $0,782  $19,782  $1,171,007
20 Lassen County Sheriffs Department _’Law Enforcement | G14-03-65-L01  $67,319 $67,319' $10,000  $47, 130,638556, $14488 524498  §1,146,508

5y Los Angeles Caunty Sheriffs ‘Law Enforcement - ! G14-03-10-L01 $154,472 $154,472! ) 30.638556 $45,796 $50,796°  $1,006,713

Depariment ;Palmdale Station : : : ; :
27 o8 Angeles County Sherifs Law Enforcement - Santa - G14-03-10-L02 1 $154,083 $154083: ~ §50000  $149,083 30.838556 $45677.  $50877  $1,045,036
Department Clarha Valley Station = . . ; o S L : -
93 'Los Angeles Police Depariment/ Law Enforcement - G14-03-66-L01 | $209,244] $209,244, $10,000,  $189,244' 30.638556. $61,045  $71,045:  $073,901
Valley. Traffic Division Off Road Unit : ; i : :

: 24 Madera County Sheriffs Department :Law Enforcement {G14-03-33-L01 . $83,681 30.638566: $22,575  $32,575  $041416°
25 ‘Mendocino County Sheritfs Office ;Law Enforcement ' . 387,854, " '30.638588: 317,726/ $27,726.  $913,600.
26 ‘Mono County Sheriffs Department  ‘Law Enforcement 838556 $46,022  $867,668:

27 Napa County Sheriff's Office ‘Law Enforcement $30,204'  '$837,374!

/28 Nevada County Sheriffs omce, R _$18,234;  $818,140.

‘ $30,604  $778,536
834,578, $743,958.
N ‘ $20,498°  $723,460:

32 e : 8170433 $170433 $10,0 ..30638556, . $50,154,  $664,306

1’33 /San Benito County Sheriffs Office  'Law Enforcement | G14-03-57-L01 | $75422 $75,422/ 310 $6 30.638556 $20044 $30,044.  $634,262

™ 'gan B;:mar:imo County Shenfrs ‘Law Enforcement Barstow | G14-03-15-L01  $257,318. $194600.  $2,500  $192,100.  30.638556, 358857,  $61,357  $572,905

‘Departmen . ‘ : : : :
: 45 San Bernardino County Sheriffs 'Law Enforcement Colorado ' G'1A4'-03\-“1'5-'|.'02“:“ o $234,152- '$171,434 " $2,500 $168,034°  30.638556°  $51,759' $54,259°  $518,646"
Department Rlver ; ' :
Page 1 of 2



33

Intent to Award
2014/2015 Grants and Cooperative Agreements
Local - Law Enforcement Projects

.36

.38

39

41
‘42
43 Sierra County Sheriff's Office
44
' 45 Town of Truckee Police Department

# Applicant

“" Department -
37 Department

San Diego County Sheriff's
Department

San Joaquin County Sheriffs
Department ]
San Luis Oblspo County Sheriff's

* 40 :Office

Santa Barbara Sheriffs Office

‘Santa Clara County Parks and
‘Recreation Department

‘Stanislaus County Sherif's
Department ‘

46 :Tuolumne County Shen s Ofﬁce

47 Ventura County Shenffs Departme )

48 Yolo County Sherlff’s Office

 49 Yucca Valley Pollce Depanment

San Bemardino County Sheriffs

'San Bernardino County Sheriffs

S Amount : .
v L , Amount ' | - Division " Base | Less Base | Proportional . | Additional ;
~,ul'-'v‘rgjoct’“’r‘!tle. Project Number Roquntod Recommend Awqrd : Awalfd Award Percent, Award | Total Award
w Enforcement Twin | G14-03-15.003 | $108,676) 846,267 82600 843757 “30.63ssee. $13407 818,607
ks ! : : . : :
'Law“éﬁf&‘rﬁé?ﬁéﬁ?\”fi&;‘t&r’””“'V 146545064 ""'$2850,426 $2,5000  $185208  30.838556  $56,745' . §$59,245.
iValley ’ : : o » o :
:Law Enforcement | G14-03-17-L01 | $178,102. $10,000: - $160,102, 30538556 $51,810°  $61810

Balance
{See Note)
"'$502,738
9443494
$381,684
" $341,337°

$314,090

" $290,801
$245,184

1 $230,810
$115,190;

"' $92,089.
$80,671°
$51,519
$14,978

it

3 aw Enforcement ?‘"'G"'1”21"-b§“-"1’a'l|;’d1'”? “$108,050.  $108,050  $10,000  $99,050!  30.638556 ~ $30.347.  $40,347
.San Luis Obispo Sheriffs ,314-03-81-1.02 $04,705' $66,203. $10,000.  $66,203 30.638556  $17,247'  $27.247
|Oft-Highway. Safety Team i ‘ ; : :
s.08) ST SN SRR ARt DTN KU ST SO
w Enforcement - Lompoc‘ 'G14-03-87-L01" $74,818 $53,373'  $10,000° $43,373:  30.638556 $13,289'  §$23,289
:Riverbed ! : } : ‘ ; ‘f :
,,Law Enforcement . G14-03-16-L01 = $128,251 $126,261, $10,0000 ~ $116251. 30.638556 $35,617,  $45617
*LaWEanOemeﬂf ... 014-03-55-L01 | $24275 ~  $24,2 .$14275i 30638556/ 54374  $14.374
i wEnforcement 1 G14-03-38-L01 ° 364,729 $344,720" 30.638556: $105,8200  $115,620
,lenforcement o 923,101
8 $11,418.
, ‘ $6 30638556, / $20,152'
CiLaw Enforcement - 1 G14-0341-L01 " sseazr~ [ 's8627° 30.638556 szs 541, g
’LawEnforcement__v | G14-03.22-01 $26250,  § | $10000  $16250 30638556 s497a, 814978
TOTALS i 36165 458 ss,m,qsm s4so 000 $5,320,004 $1, 630,000 $2,080,000

Note: The project beginning balance amount is based on the Governor's 2015/16 proposed budget. Any changes to the Governor's proposed budget may necessitate the revision of the beginning

balance accordingly.

Page 2 of 2



